
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE 
 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 550. 
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 20TH JULY, 2022. 

 
INDUSTRIAL CORRIDORS 

 
550.  MS. RAMYA HARIDAS: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                                    वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री 

(a)  the details of the development and upgradation of Industrial corridors in Kerala 
and adjoining States; 

 
(b)  the details of investment, land acquisition, funds allocated and released, etc. 

for the development and upgradation of the said corridors; 
 
(c)  the detailed reasons for delay in the progress for development and upgradation 

of the corridors; and 
 
(d)  the jobs that would be generated directly and indirectly due to establishment of 

these Industrial corridors in Kerala and neighbouring States in the next three 
years? 

 
ANSWER 

 

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री सोम प्रकाश)   

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 
(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 

 
(a) to (d ):   The details of Industrial Corridors in Kerala and adjoining States is 

enclosed at Annexure.  

****** 

  

  



ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO  PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE LOK 

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION  NO. 550 FOR ANSWER ON 20.07.2022 

  

Sl. 

no. 
State Corridor 

Project/ 

Node  

 

Status 

Funds 

released  

( Rs. in 

crore) 

Employment 

to be 

generated 

(nos.) in next 

3 years 

1 Kerala 

Extension 

of Chennai 

Bengaluru 

Industrial 

Corridor 

(CBIC) to 

Kochi via 

Coimbatore 

Palakkad 

Industrial 

Area 

 SPV has 
been  incorporated; 
 Consultant has 
been appointed for 
detailed master 
planning and 
preliminary engineering 
in September, 2020;  
 Land area of 
1,878 acre has been 
identified and notified 
by State Government 
for development.  

2.50 

 No 

estimation 

can be made 

as the project 

is in planning 

stage.   

 

2 Karnataka 

Chennai 

Bengaluru 

Industrial 

Corridor 

(CBIC) 

Tumakuru 

Industrial 

Area 

 Project was 
approved by 
Government of 
India on 
30th  December, 
2020; 

 SPV has been 
incorporated 

 State 
Government  has 
transferred 
1668.30  acre 
land to Project 
SPV 

 Detailed master 
planning and 
preliminary 
engineering 
activities for an 
area of 1,736 acre 
as Activation Area 
has been 
completed. 

586.74 

Estimated 

employment 

is 88500 

persons in 

initial 

development  

 



Bengaluru 

Mumbai 

Industrial 

Corridor 

(BMIC) 

Dharwad 

Node 

 
 

 Consultant has 
been appointed 
for Detailed 
Master Planning 
and Preliminary 
Engineering. 

  

Nil 

No estimation 

can be made 

as the 

projects are in 

planning 

stage.  

3 
Tamil 

Nadu 

Chennai 

Bengaluru 

Industrial 

Corridor 

(CBIC) 

Ponneri 

Industrial 

Area 

 Share Holders’ 
Agreement 
(SHA)/ State 
Support 
Agreement 
(SSA) executed 
and Special 
Purpose Vehicle 
(SPV) has been 
incorporated; 

 Consultant has 
been appointed 
for Detailed 
Master Planning 
and Preliminary 
Engineering 

2.50 

  

  

  

******** 

 


